

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REPRIEVE, REPRIEVE US INC., INSTITUTE OF
RACE RELATIONS, ZOE BANTLEMAN,
PROF. DEVYANI PRABHAT, AND DR. TIMOTHY
JACOB-OWENS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JASON WRIGHT
JOSEPH M. SANDERSON
STEPTOE LLP
1114 Ave. of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036

CONOR TUCKER
STEPTOE LLP
633 W. Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Counsel of Record
ERIN RAUSCH
STEPTOE LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
mkallen@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Practical Tradition of <i>Jus Soli</i>	8
II. In Britain, Abolishing <i>Jus Soli</i> Undermined Clear and Workable Rules of Citizenship.....	10
A. Britain’s Historic Empire-Wide <i>Jus Soli</i> Rule	10
B. Britain Abandons the Common Law <i>Jus Soli</i> Tradition	13
III. The “Windrush Scandal”: Longtime Residents Born in British Colonies and Their U.K.-Born Children Cannot Prove Their Citizenship	17
A. “Hostile Environment” Policies Suddenly Require Detailed Documentary Evidence of Intra- Empire Moves Half a Century Later	18
B. Because of the Abolition of <i>Jus</i> <i>Soli</i> , Children Must Now Prove Their Parents’ and Grandparents’ Migration History	22
IV. More than 150,000 U.K.-Born Children Are Suddenly Deemed Not Citizens After All.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D.P.P. v. Bhagawan</i> [1972] A.C. 60 (H.L.)	13
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor’s Snug Harbor,</i> 28 U.S. 99 (1830).....	10
<i>Mahabir v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2021] EWHC 1177 (Admin).....	19
<i>R. (Donald) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2024] EWHC 1492 (Admin).....	21
<i>R (O) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2022] UKSC 3	16
<i>R. (Roehrig) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2023] EWHC 31 (Admin).....	6, 24
<i>R. (Rose) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2022] EWCA Civ 1068	21
<i>R. (Vanriel) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2021] EWHC 3415 (Admin).....	21
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1401	7, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1409	25
8 U.S.C. § 1431	25
British Nationality Act, 1948, 11 & 12 Geo. 6, c. 56 (U.K.).....	12
British Nationality Act, 1981, c. 61 (U.K.).....	15, 16
British Nationality and Status of Aliens Act, 1914, 4 & 5 Geo. 5, c. 17 (U.K.)	12
British Nationality (Regularisation of Past Practice) Act 2023, c. 27 (U.K.).....	24
Commonwealth Immigrants Act, 1962, 10 & 11 Eliz. 2, c. 21 (U.K.)	14
Commonwealth Immigrants Act, 1968, c. 9 (U.K.).....	14
Immigration Act, 1971, c. 77 (U.K.).....	15
Immigration Act, 1988, c. 14 (U.K.).....	15
Immigration Act, 2016, c. 19 (U.K.).....	19
Immigration, Asylum & Nationality Act, 2006, c. 13 (U.K.).....	16, 19

Other Authorities

- 453 PARL. DEB., H.L. (5th ser.)
 (1948) 394 (U.K.) 13
- Alexander Cockburn, NATIONALITY:
 OR THE LAW RELATING TO
 SUBJECTS AND ALIENS (1869) 10
- Amelia Gentleman, *Three Generations of
 Windrush Family Struggling to Prove
 They Are British*,
 THE GUARDIAN, Dec. 18, 2019 22
- Amelia Gentleman, THE WINDRUSH
 BETRAYAL: EXPOSING THE HOSTILE
 ENVIRONMENT (2019) 13, 18, 19, 20, 21
